

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

MARTA VALENTINA RIVERA
MADERA, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated; FAITH IN
FLORIDA, HISPANIC FEDERATION,
MI FAMILIA VOTA EDUCATION
FUND, UNIDOSUS, and VAMOS4PR,

Case No. 1:18-cv-00152

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

KEN DETZNER, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State for the
State of Florida; and KIM A. BARTON,
in her official capacity as Alachua
County Supervisor of Elections, on
behalf of herself and similarly-situated
County Supervisors of Elections,

DEFENDANTS.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF PLAINTIFF CLASS

***RELIEF REQUESTED CONCURRENTLY WITH PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION***

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23, Plaintiffs move for
certification of a plaintiff class represented by Plaintiff Marta Valentina Rivera

Madera and defined as:

American citizens who attended some school in Puerto Rico, who
have no or limited proficiency in English, and who are eligible to vote
in any of the following Florida counties: Alachua, Bay, Brevard,

Charlotte, Citrus, Clay, Columbia, Duval, Escambia, Flagler, Hernando, Highlands, Indian River, Jackson, Lake, Leon, Levy, Manatee, Marion, Martin, Monroe, Okaloosa, Okeechobee, Pasco, Putnam, St. Johns, St. Lucie, Santa Rosa, Sarasota, Sumter, Taylor, and Wakulla Counties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Class Is Adequately Defined 7

 B. This Case Meets The Requirements For Class Certification Under Rule 23(a) 10

 1. The class is sufficiently numerous 10

 2. There are questions of law or fact common to the class 11

 3. Plaintiff Rivera’s claims are typical 14

 4. Plaintiff Rivera will adequately protect the interests of the class 15

 C. This Case Meets the Requirements for Certification Under Rule 23(b)(2) 16

 D. Plaintiff Rivera’s Counsel Should Be Appointed as Class Counsel ... 18

 E. This Court Should Resolve This Motion for Certification of the Plaintiff Class Along with Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunctive Relief 19

IV. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 19

V. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6
<i>Arroyo v. Tucker</i> , 372 F.Supp. 764 (E.D. Pa. 1974)	7, 18
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	10
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Carpenter v. Davis</i> , 424 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1970)	9
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of North America Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>County of Monroe v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	11
<i>Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Fuller v. Becker & Poliakoff, P.A.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 697 (M.D. Fla. 2000)	11
<i>Garcia-Celestino v. Ruiz Harvesting, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 640 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	12
<i>Griffin v. Carlin</i> , 755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	5
<i>Hoffer v. Jones</i> , 323 F.R.D. 694 (N.D. Fla. 2017)	10, 11, 14, 17
<i>Ibrahim v. Acosta, 17-CV-24574-GAYLES</i> , 2018 WL 3069242 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2018).....	11, 17

In re Petrobras Securities,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)8

In re Seitel, Inc. Securities,
245 F.R.D. 263 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....16

Jones v. Diamond,
519 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1975)8

Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.,
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)11

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)14

Leszczynski, et al. v. Allianz Insurance,
176 F.R.D. 659, 673 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....16

Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012)6, 7

Manno v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Grp., LLC,
289 F.R.D. 674, 684 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....11

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)8

Navelski v. International Paper Company,
244 F.Supp.3d 1275 (N.D. Fla. 2017)10

Neumont v. Monroe County,
198 F.R.D. 554 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....7

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC v. Belcher,
2018 WL 3198552 (11th Cir. June 29, 2018).....8, 10

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)8

Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.,
310 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 11, 12, 15, 16

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)9

Shook v. El Paso County,
386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004)9

Torres v. Sachs,
381 F.Supp. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)7, 18

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.,
 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) 15, 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 6, 11, 12, 17

Yaffe v. Powers,
 454 F.2d 1362 (1st Cir. 1972).....9

Statutes

52 U.S.C. §10303(e)1

52 U.S.C. §10503(3)(B).....7

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)18

Local Rule 7.1(C).....23

Local Rule 7.1(F)22

Local Rule 7.1(K)19

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 102-655 (1992).....7
